回转顶尖系列 LIVE CENTER SERIES
回
转
顶
尖
LIVE CEN
TER
R01

特点： Features:
F
C
莫氏型号Morse
D E
L1
L
G
B A
60°
L1
E
BK
60°
莫氏锥号 Morse  规格 Type  L L1 L2 L3  A  B b C D  E  F G K
MT3 ZXXW-MT3-D10- 双 60° 186 21 12 12 53 27 10 86 52 47 5 23.825 /
MT3 ZXXWHJ-MT3-D12-F108- 双 60° 186 21 12 12 53 27 10 86 52 47 5 23.825 8
MT4 ZXXW-MT4-D12- 双 60° 216 24.5 14 15 63 31 12 109 51 56 6 31.267 /
MT4 ZXXWHJ-MT4-D12-F108- 双 60° 216 24.5 14 15 63 31 12 109 51 56 6 31.267 8
MT5 ZXXW-MT5-D16- 双 60° 255 30 16 16 78 35 16 136 57 62 6 44.399 /
MT5 ZXXWHJ-MT5-D16-F112- 双 60° 255 30 16 16 78 35 16 136 57 62 6 44.399 12
F
C
莫氏型号Morse
D E

高耐磨度。
◎前端有防尘密封，防止切削液和灰尘进入轴承，延长了顶尖使用
寿命。
◎ The center adopts the combination of the deep groove ball
bearing and the ball thrust bearing.
◎ It is applicable to the medium speed precise processing of
medium-load for CNC lathes.
◎ The center is made of alloy tool steel and its hardness after
being heat treated could reach HRC55° -60° .It is thus has high
steel.
◎ the anti-dust seal on the front can prevent the cutting fluid
and dust from entering into the bearings so as to prolong its
service life.
特点： Features:
莫氏锥号 Morse  规格 Type  L L1 L2 L3  A  B b C D  E  F G K
MT3 ZXXW-MT3-D10-60° - 双尖 193 21 12 12 53 27 10 86 52 55 5 23.825 /
MT3 ZXXWHJ-MT3-D12-F108-60° - 双尖 193 21 12 12 53 27 10 86 52 55 5 23.825 8
MT4 ZXXW-MT4-D12-60° - 双尖 225 24.5 14 15 63 31 12 109 51 65 6 31.267 /
MT4 ZXXWHJ-MT4-D12-F108-60° - 双尖 225 24.5 14 15 63 31 12 109 51 65 6 31.267 8
MT5 ZXXW-MT5-D16-60° - 双尖 265 30 16 16 78 35 16 136 57 72 6 44.399 /
MT5 ZXXWHJ-MT5-D16-F112-60° - 双尖 265 30 16 16 78 35 16 136 57 72 6 44.399 12
莫氏锥号 Morse  规格 Type  L L1 L2  A  B b C D  E  F G K
MT3 ZXXW-MT3-60° - 双尖 189 42 12 53 27 12 86 52 51 5 23.825 /
MT3 ZXXWHJ-MT3-F108-60° - 双尖 189 42 12 53 27 12 86 52 51 5 23.825 8
MT4 ZXXW-MT4-60° - 双尖 221 51 15 63 31 12 109 51 61 6 31.267 /

◎ The center is made of alloy tool steel and its hardness after
being heat treated could reach HRC55° -60° .It is thus has high
steel.
◎ the anti-dust seal on the front can prevent the cutting fluid
and dust from entering into the bearings so as to prolong its
service life.
特点： Features:
莫氏锥号 Morse  规格 Type  L L1  A  B C D  E  F G K
MT3 ZXJC-MT3-60° -L70 208 47 53 27 86 52 70 5 23.825 /
MT3 ZXJCHJ-MT3-F112-60° -L70 208 47 53 27 86 52 70 5 23.825 12
MT4 ZXJC-MT4-60° -L80 240 53 63 31 109 51 80 6 31.267 /
MT4 ZXJCHJ-MT4-F115-60° -L80 240 53 63 31 109 51 80 6 31.267 15
MT5 ZXJC-MT5-60° -L100 293 70 78 35 136 57 100 6 44.399 /
MT5 ZXJCHJ-MT5-F118-60° -L100 293 70 78 35 136 57 100 6 44.399 18
莫氏锥号 Morse  规格 Type  L L1  A  B C D  E  F G K
MT3 ZXDT-MT3-D49-60° 203 22 53 49 86 52 65 5 23.825 /
MT3 ZXDTHJ-MT3-D49-F130-60° 203 22 53 49 86 52 65 5 23.825 30
MT4 ZXDT-MT4-D49-60° 225 22 63 49 109 51 65 6 31.267 /
MT4 ZXDTHJ-MT4-D49-F130-60° 225 22 63 49 109 51 65 6 31.267 30
MT5 ZXDT-MT5-D59-60° 266 22 78 59 136 57 73 6 44.399 /
MT5 ZXDTHJ-MT5-D59-F136-60° 266 22 78 59 136 57 73 6 44.399 36
B
L1
60°
B

◎ The center is made of alloy tool steel and its hardness after
being heat treated could reach HRC60° ±2° .It is thus has high
steel  performance and high wear resistance.
◎ The anti-dust seal on the front can prevent the cutting fluid
and dust from entering into the bearings so as to prolong its
service life.
特点： Features:
莫氏锥号 Morse  规格 Type  L L1  A  B C D  E  F G K
MT3 GS-MT3-60° 170 18 48 26 86 45 39 5 23.825 /
MT3 GSHJ-MT3-F112-60° 170 18 48 26 86 45 39 5 23.825 12
MT4 GS-MT4-60° 204 18 68 31 109 50 45 6 31.267 /
MT4 GSHJ-MT4-F115-60° 204 18 68 31 109 50 45 6 31.267 15
MT5 GS-MT5-60° 251 20 78 35 136 65 50 6 44.399 /
MT5 GSHJ-MT5-F118-60° 251 20 78 35 136 65 50 6 44.399 18
莫氏锥号 Morse  规格 Type  L L1 L2 L3  A  B b C D  E  F G K
MT3 GSXW-MT3-D10- 双 60° 181 21 12 15 48 26 10 86 45 50 5 23.825 /
MT3 GSXWHJ-MT3-D12-F106- 双 60° 181 21 12 15 48 26 12 86 45 50 5 23.825 6
MT4 GSXW-MT4-D12- 双 60° 215 24.5 14 15 68 31 12 109 50 56 6 31.267 /
MT4 GSXWHJ-MT4-D12-F108- 双 60° 215 24.5 14 15 68 31 12 109 50 56 6 31.267 8
MT5 GSXW-MT5-D16- 双 60° 263 30 16 16 78 35 16 136 65 62 6 44.399 /
MT5 GSXWHJ-MT5-D16-F112- 双 60° 263 30 16 16 78 35 16 136 65 62 6 44.399 12
莫氏型号Morse
F
G
L1

◎ The center adopts the combination of the double row
angular contact ball bearings,thrust ball bearings and needle
roller bearings.
◎ It is applicable to the medium high speed precise processing
of medium-load for CNC lathes.
◎ The prolonged mandrel can effectively improve the cutting
performance and reduce vibration.
◎ The center is made of alloy tool steel and its hardness after
being heat treated could reach HRC60° ±2° .It is thus has high
steel  performance and high wear resistance.
◎ The anti-dust seal on the front can prevent the cutting fluid
and dust from entering into the bearings so as to prolong its
service life.
特点： Features:
莫氏锥号 Morse  规格 Type  L L1 L2 L3  A  B b C D  E  F G K
MT3 GSXW-MT3-D10-60° - 双尖 186 21 12 15 48 26 10 86 45 55 5 23.825 /
MT3 GSXWHJ-MT3-D12-F106-60° - 双尖 186 21 12 15 48 26 12 86 45 55 5 23.825 6
MT4 GSXW-MT4-D12-60° - 双尖 225 24.5 14 15 68 31 12 109 50 66 6 31.267 /
MT4 GSXWHJ-MT4-D12-F108-60° - 双尖 225 24.5 14 15 68 31 12 109 50 66 6 31.267 8
MT5 GSXW-MT5-D16-60° - 双尖 273 30 16 16 78 35 16 136 65 72 6 44.399 /
MT5 GSXWHJ-MT5-D16-F112-60° - 双尖 273 30 16 16 78 35 16 136 65 72 6 44.399 12
莫氏锥号 Morse  规格 Type  L L1 L2  A  B b C D  E  F G K
MT3 GSXW-MT3-60° - 双尖 185 46 15 48 26 10 86 45 54 5 23.825 /
MT3 GSXWHJ-MT3-F106-60° - 双尖 185 46 15 48 26 10 86 45 54 5 23.825 6
MT4 GSXW-MT4-60° - 双尖 220 51 15 68 31 12 109 50 61 6 31.267 /
MT4 GSXWHJ-MT4-F108-60° - 双尖 220 51 15 68 31 12 109 50 61 6 31.267 8
MT5 GSXW-MT5-60° - 双尖 266 51 16 78 35 16 136 65 65 6 44.399 /
MT5 GSXWHJ-MT5-F112-60° - 双尖 266 51 16 78 35 16 136 65 65 6 44.399 12

顶
尖
R06
高 速 加 长 回 转 顶 尖
高 速 大 头 回 转 顶 尖
HIGH-SPEED EXTENSION LIVE CENTER
HIGH-SPEED OVERSIZED LIVE CENTER
莫氏锥号 Morse  规格 Type  L L1  A  B C D  E  F G K
MT3 GSJC-MT3-60° -L70 201 47 48 26 86 45 70 5 23.825 /
MT3 GSJCHJ-MT3-F112-60° -L70 201 47 48 26 86 45 70 5 23.825 12
MT4 GSJC-MT4-60° -L80 239 53 68 31 109 50 80 6 31.267 /
MT4 GSJCHJ-MT4-F115-60° -L80 239 53 68 31 109 50 80 6 31.267 15
MT5 GSJC-MT5-60° -L100 301 70 78 35 136 65 100 6 44.399 /
MT5 GSJCHJ-MT5-F118-60° -L100 301 70 78 35 136 65 100 6 44.399 18
莫氏锥号 Morse  规格 Type  L L1  A  B C D  E  F G K
MT3 GSDT-MT3-D49-60° 199 26 48 49 86 45 68 5 23.825 /
MT3 GSDTHJ-MT3-D49-F130-60° 199 26 48 49 86 45 68 5 23.825 30
MT4 GSDT-MT4-D49-60° 227 26 68 49 109 50 68 6 31.267 /
MT4 GSDTHJ-MT4-D49-F130-60° 227 26 68 49 109 50 68 6 31.267 30
MT5 GSDT-MT5-D59-60° 281 29 78 59 136 65 80 6 44.399 /
MT5 GSDTHJ-MT5-D59-F136-60° 281 29 78 59 136 65 80 6 44.399 36
注：
◎该顶针采用双列角接触轴承，推力球轴承和滚针轴承组合
◎适用于 CNC 车床中高速中负荷精密加工。
◎心轴加长，能有效提高切削性能，减少振动影响

◎ The center adopts the double row combination of deep
groove ball bearing.
◎ Its head is small and can be applied into different processing
demands.
◎ It is applicable to medium high speed light load processing
for special lathes.
◎ The head is made of alloy tool steel and its hardness after
being heat treated could reach HRC60° ±2° .It is thus has high
steel  performance and high wear resistance.
特点： Features:
莫氏型号
Morse
规格 / 型号
Model L L1 C D E A B F G 精度
Accuracy
MT1 WXHZDJ-MT1-D38-60° -A 115 9 57 30 28 38 22 3.5 12.065 0.005
MT2 WXHZDJ-MT2-D48-60° -A 143 10 69 38 36 48 30 5 17.780 0.005
MT3 WXHZDJ-MT3-D53-60° -A 169 10 86 44 39 53 34 5 23.825 0.005
MT4 WXHZDJ-MT4-D58-60° -A 202 12 109 46 47 58 40 6.5 31.267 0.005
MT5 WXHZDJ-MT5-D68-60° -A 245 15 136 55 54 68 45 6.5 44.399 0.005
莫氏型号
Morse
规格 / 型号
Model L L1 L2 C D E B K A F G 精度
Accuracy
MT2 WXHZDJ-MT2-D63-60° -B 184 115 14 69 47 68 20 31 63 5 17.780 0.005
MT2 WXHZDJ-MT2-D83-60° -B 211 142 15 69 55 87 30 41 83 5 17.780 0.005
MT3 WXHZDJ-MT3-D63-60° -B 201 115 14 86 47 68 20 31 63 5 23.825 0.005
MT3 WXHZDJ-MT3-D83-60° -B 228 142 15 86 55 87 30 41 83 5 23.825 0.005
MT4 WXHZDJ-MT4-D63-60° -B 224 115 14 109 47 68 20 31 63 6.5 31.267 0.005
MT4 WXHZDJ-MT4-D83-60° -B 251 142 15 109 55 87 30 41 83 6.5 31.267 0.005
MT5 WXHZDJ-MT5-D63-60° -B 251 115 14 136 47 68 20 31 63 6.5 44.399 0.005
MT5 WXHZDJ-MT5-D83-60° -B 278 142 15 136 55 87 30 41 83 6.5 44.399 0.005
C
L
D E
K

medium- load for CNC lathes.
◎ The special umbrella-shaped structure at the head is
applicable to process word pieces with central holes and pipes.
◎ The head is made of alloy tool steel and its hardness after
being heat treated could reach HRC60° ±2° .It is thus has high
steel performance and high wear resistance.
◎ This center is ouly suitable for the lathe processing, if use for
cylindrical grinder, please have the high-precision bull-nose
live center made to order.
特点： Features:
规格 / 型号  Model  规格 Type D  D1 d L L1 L2 L3 精度 角度 θ
 MT2-D63-d20-60° Φ63 63 17.78 20 146 68 68 10 0.01 60°
 MT2-D83-d25-60° Φ83 83 17.78 25 141 68 61 12 0.01 60°
 MT2-D103-d25-60° Φ103 103 17.78 25 146 68 61 12 0.01 60°
MT2-D103-d30-75° Φ103 103 17.78 30 141 68 57 16 0.01 75°
 MT3-D63-d20-60° Φ63 63 23.825 20 163 85 68 10 0.01 60°
 MT3-D83-d25-60° Φ83 83 23.825 25 158 85 61 12 0.01 60°
 MT3-D103-d25-60° Φ103 103 23.825 25 158 85 57 16 0.01 60°
MT3-D103-d30-75° Φ103 103 23.825 30 164 85 63 16 0.01 75°
MT3-D118-d40-75° Φ118 118 23.825 40 164 85 63 16 0.01 75°
规格 / 型号  Model  规格 Type D  D1 d L L1 L2 L3 精度 角度 θ
 MT4-D63-d20-60° Φ63 63 31.267 20 186 108 68 10 0.01 60°
 MT4-D83-d25-60° Φ83 83 31.267 25 181 108 61 12 0.01 60°
 MT4-D103-d25-60° Φ103 103 31.267 25 187 108 57 16 0.01 60°
MT4-D103-d30-75° Φ103 103 31.267 30 181 108 57 16 0.01 75°
 MT4-D118-d40-75° Φ118 118 31.267 40 187 108 63 16 0.01 75°
 MT4-D128-d44-75° Φ128 128 31.267 44 191 108 67 16 0.01 75°
 MT4-D148-d35-75° Φ148 148 31.267 35 198 108 80 10 0.01 75°
 MT4-D158-d45-75° Φ158 158 31.267 45 196 108 78 10 0.01 75°
 MT4-D178-d45-75° Φ178 178 31.267 45 210 108 92 10 0.01 75°
 MT4-D198-d65-75° Φ198 198 31.267 65 220 108 102 10 0.01 75°
 MT4-D248-d105-75° Φ248 248 31.267 105 225 108 107 10 0.01 75°
60°75°90°
L
L2
L3

◎ The center adopts the combination of the deep groove ball
bearing and the ball thrust bearing.
◎ It is applicable to the medium speed precise processing  of
medium- load for CNC lathes.
◎ The special umbrella-shaped structure at the head is
applicable to process word pieces with central holes and pipes.
◎ The head is made of alloy tool steel and its hardness after
being heat treated could reach HRC60° ±2° .It is thus has high
steel performance and high wear resistance.
◎ This center is ouly suitable for the lathe processing, if use for
cylindrical grinder, please have the high-precision bull-nose
live center made to order.
特点： Features:
60°75°90°
规格 / 型号  Model  规格 Type D  D1 d L L1 L2 L3 精度 角度 θ
 MT5-D63-d20-60° Φ63 63 44.399 20 214 136 68 10 0.01 60°
 MT5-D83-d25-60° Φ83 83 44.399 25 209 136 61 12 0.01 60°
 MT5-D103-d30-60° Φ103 103 44.399 30 209 136 57 16 0.01 60°
MT5-D103-d30-75° Φ103 103 44.399 30 209 136 57 16 0.01 75°
 MT5-D118-d40-75° Φ118 118 44.399 40 215 136 63 16 0.01 75°
 MT5-D128-d44-75° Φ128 128 44.399 44 219 136 67 16 0.01 75°
 MT5-D148-d35-75° Φ148 148 44.399 35 226 136 80 10 0.01 75°
 MT5-D158-d45-75° Φ158 158 44.399 45 224 136 78 10 0.01 75°
 MT5-D178-d45-75° Φ178 178 44.399 45 238 136 92 10 0.01 75°
 MT5-D198-d65-75° Φ198 198 44.399 65 248 136 102 10 0.01 75°
 MT5-D248-d105-75° Φ248 248 44.399 105 253 136 107 10 0.01 75°
MT5-D300- d140-75° Φ300 300 44.399 140 266 136 120 10 0.01 75°
MT5-D320-d155-75° Φ320 320 44.399 155 271 136 125 10 0.01 75°
 MT5-D350-d170-75° Φ350 350 44.399 170 281 136 135 10 0.01 75°
 MT5-D410-d200-75° Φ410 410 44.399 200 311 136 160 15 0.01 75°
规格 / 型号  Model  规格 Type D  D1 d L L1 L2 L3 精度 角度 θ
 MT6-D118-d40-75° Φ118 118 63.348 40 268 189 63 16 0.01 75°
 MT6-D128-d44-75° Φ128 128 63.348 44 272 189 67 16 0.01 75°
 MT6-D148-d35-75° Φ148 148 63.348 35 279 189 80 10 0.01 75°
 MT6-D158-d45-75° Φ158 158 63.348 45 277 189 78 10 0.01 75°
 MT6-D178-d45-75° Φ178 178 63.348 45 291 189 92 10 0.01 75°
 MT6-D198-d65-75° Φ198 198 63.348 65 301 189 102 10 0.01 75°
 MT6-D248-d105-75° Φ248 248 63.348 105 306 189 107 10 0.01 75°
MT6-D300- d140-75° Φ300 300 63.348 140 319 189 120 10 0.01 75°
MT6-D320-d155-75° Φ320 320 63.348 155 324 189 125 10 0.01 75°
 MT6-D350-d170-75° Φ350 350 63.348 170 334 189 135 10 0.01 75°
 MT6-D410-d200-75° Φ410 410 63.348 200 365 189 160 15 0.01 75°
L
L2
L3
D1

d
L1
G
L
L5 L4 L3
L2
60°
F D1
D
莫氏型号Morse
莫氏型号
Morse
规格 / 型号
Model G L L1 L2 L3 L4 L5 D D1 a d 精度
Accuracy
MT3 GJDSXDJ-MT3-D63-d25-60° 23.825 167.5 90.5 77 33 - - 63 - 5 25 0.003
MT3 GJDSXDJ-MT3-D83-d40-60° 23.825 165.6 90.6 75 37 19.5 18.5 83 70 5 40 0.003
MT3 GJDSXDJ-MT3-D103-d60-60° 23.825 165.6 90.6 75 37 9.5 28.5 103 70 5 60 0.003
MT4 GJDSXDJ-MT4-D63-d25-60° 31.267 190.5 113.5 77 33 - - 63 - 6.5 25 0.003
MT4 GJDSXDJ-MT4-D83-d40-60° 31.267 188.6 113.6 75 37 19.5 18.5 83 70 6.5 40 0.003
MT4 GJDSXDJ-MT4-D103-d60-60° 31.267 188.6 113.6 75 37 9.5 28.5 103 70 6.5 60 0.003
MT4 GJDSXDJ-MT4-D118-d70-60° 31.267 222.4 114.4 108 42 15 51 118 100 6.5 70 0.003
MT4 GJDSXDJ-MT4-D128-d80-60° 31.267 222.4 114.4 108 42 15 51 128 105 6.5 80 0.003
MT5 GJDSXDJ-MT5-D63-d25-60° 44.399 217.5 140.5 77 33 - - 63 - 6.5 25 0.003
MT5 GJDSXDJ-MT5-D83-d40-60° 44.399 215.6 140.6 75 37 19.5 18.5 83 70 6.5 40 0.003
MT5 GJDSXDJ-MT5-D103-d60-60° 44.399 215.6 140.6 75 37 9.5 28.5 103 70 6.5 60 0.003
MT5 GJDSXDJ-MT5-D118-d70-60° 44.399 249.4 141.4 108 42 15 51 118 100 6.5 70 0.003
MT5 GJDSXDJ-MT5-D128-d80-60° 44.399 249.4 141.4 108 42 15 51 128 105 6.5 80 0.003
LIVE CEN
TER
回
转

LIVE CEN
TER
R27
机 械 式 驱 动 顶 尖 MECHANICAL DRIVE CENTER
型号
Model
莫氏型号
MT D D1 L1 L2 L3 a A B L D2 d d1
驱动销
d r i v i n g
pins
工作范围
Work size
工件重量
Weight
JXQD-MT3-D34-d19 MT3 42 30 89 24.5 29.5 6 5 4.3 143 17 5 5 4 φ19-φ34 50
JXQD-MT4-D34-d19 MT4 42 30 108 24.5 29.5 8 5 4.3 163 17 5 5 4 φ19-φ34 50
JXQD-MT5-D34-d19 MT5 42 30 136 24.5 29.5 8 5 4.3 191 17 5 5 4 φ19-φ34 50
JXQD-MT3-D50-d28 MT3 52 40 89 26.5 35.8 6 6.5 7.8 150.3 26 9 7 5 φ28-φ50 55
JXQD-MT4-D50-d28 MT4 52 40 108 26.5 35.8 8 6.5 7.8 170.3 26 9 7 5 φ28-φ50 55
JXQD-MT5-D50-d28 MT5 52 40 136 26.5 35.8 8 6.5 7.8 198.3 26 9 7 5 φ28-φ50 55
JXQD-MT3-D72-d40 MT3 70 54 89 36 45 6 9 11 170 38 14 9 6 φ40-φ72 65
JXQD-MT4-D72-d40 MT4 70 54 108 36 45 8 9 11 189 38 14 9 6 φ40-φ72 65
JXQD-MT5-D72-d40 MT5 70 54 136 36 45 8 9 11 217 38 14 9 6 φ40-φ72 65
JXQD-MT4-D100-d55 MT4 82 72 108 40 56.1 8 11 14.1 204.1 54 20 14 6 φ55-φ100 100
JXQD-MT5-D100-d55 MT5 82 72 136 40 56.1 8 11 14.1 232.1 54 20 14 6 φ55-φ100 100
d
d1
L
L1

are either with 6 teeth or 8 teeth design for superseding the
driving dogs.It supports the workpiece on end surface for easy
setup and rapid machinging.
◎ The work-driving center is also applicable for gear hobbing
machine.
特点： Features:
莫氏型号Morse
G
a
L
C L1 L2
E
D2 D160°
D
莫氏型号 Morse 规格 / 型号  Model G L L1 L2 C E D D1 D2 a FIG
MT3 GDQDDJ-MT3-D32 23.825 146 44 22 86 60 26 32 16 5 1
MT3 GDQDDJ-MT3-D25 23.825 143 44 22 86 57 26 25 12 5 1
MT3 GDQDDJ-MT3-D20 23.825 143 46 15 86 57 26 20 10 5 2
MT3 GDQDDJ-MT3-D16 23.825 141 46 15 86 55 26 16 8 5 2
MT3 GDQDDJ-MT3-D12 23.825 139 46 15 86 53 26 12 6 5 3
MT3 GDQDDJ-MT3-D10 23.825 139 46 15 86 53 26 10 5 5 3
MT4 GDQDDJ-MT4-D32 31.267 169 44 22 109 60 33 32 16 6.5 1
MT4 GDQDDJ-MT4-D25 31.267 166 44 22 109 57 33 25 12 6.5 1
MT4 GDQDDJ-MT4-D20 31.267 166 46 15 109 57 33 20 10 6.5 2
MT4 GDQDDJ-MT4-D16 31.267 164 46 15 109 55 33 16 8 6.5 2
MT4 GDQDDJ-MT4-D12 31.267 162 46 15 109 53 33 12 6 6.5 3
MT4 GDQDDJ-MT4-D10 31.267 162 46 15 109 53 33 10 5 6.5 3